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D03 - Physical Services - Authorized Agencies 

 
 

Department Mission 

The Physical Services Authorized Agencies work to maintain and protect the County's land and water 

resources. 

 

The Cornell Cooperative Extension is an educational organization that disseminates information and 

leadership techniques to individuals, families and communities.  Core programs include: 

 

▪ Nutrition and Health: Nutrition monitoring, healthy food choices and food safety 

▪ Individual and Family Well-Being: strong family relationships, basic financial management 

▪ Youth Development: leadership and citizenship skill-building activities for 4-H members, 

work force preparation 

▪ Agriculture Competitiveness and Profitability: Water quality (nutrient management and 

non-point source pollution), farm business management practices and dairy science 

 

The Onondaga County Soil and Water Conservation District is a special purpose district responsible 

for protecting and improving natural resources in Onondaga County. The District provides soil and water 

conservation programs to all residents of the County and implements solutions to priority non-point 

source water pollution problems. The agency administers conservation education programs throughout the 

County, with an emphasis on City schools. 

 

The Centers for Nature Education (CNE) fosters an appreciation for woodlands and other natural areas 

and animal life. The CNE's mission is threefold: to maintain and enhance Baltimore Woods, a 160-acre 

environmental education center; to develop environmental education programs and disseminate 

information to a wide variety of audiences; and to provide environmental analysis and planning services 

to public and private agencies. 
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Budget  Summary

D0300000000-Authorized Agencies - Physical Services F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A659690-Centers For Nature Education 12,500 12,500 12,500 15,000 15,000

A659710-Cooperative Extension Assn 371,979 371,979 371,979 371,979 371,979

A659720-Onon Soil & Water Conserv 117,500 117,500 117,500 117,500 117,500

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 501,979 501,979 501,979 504,479 504,479

Total Appropriations 501,979 501,979 501,979 504,479 504,479

A590005-Non Real Prop Tax Items 12,500 12,500 12,500 15,000 15,000

Subtotal Direct Revenues 12,500 12,500 12,500 15,000 15,000

Total Revenues 12,500 12,500 12,500 15,000 15,000

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) 489,479 489,479 489,479 489,479 489,479
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D33 - Water Environment Protection 
 

 

Department Mission 

To responsibly improve the water environments in our community. 

Department Vision 

“United in Water” 

Department Goals 

▪ Workforce Development 

▪ Service Consolidation 

▪ Asset Management 

Guiding Principles 

▪ Safety must always be top of mind.  

▪ Infrastructure matters for our future. 

▪ Our teams work together with TRUST and open COMMUNICATION. 

▪ Our planning and decision-making is data driven and fiscally responsible. 

▪ Integrity to our mission is first with our partners (staff, regulators, community). 
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Budget  Summary

D3330-Water Environment Protection F20013-Water Environment Protection

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A641010 Total-Total Salaries 20,368,788 23,490,232 23,490,232 23,965,112 23,965,112

A641020-Overtime Wages 2,133,821 1,532,108 1,532,108 1,578,065 1,578,065

A641030-Other Employee Wages 28,480 51,587 51,587 53,133 53,133

A693000-Supplies & Materials 11,266,690 11,944,252 12,095,990 12,117,452 12,117,452

A694130-Maint, Utilities, Rents 8,775,691 10,397,135 10,818,664 12,659,435 12,659,435

A694080-Professional Services 548,375 974,250 1,378,387 974,250 974,250

A694100-All Other Expenses 7,091,435 4,856,986 4,867,706 8,056,697 5,803,473

A694010-Travel & Training 241,026 418,570 474,143 418,570 418,570

A666500-Contingent Account 0 0 0 0 1,846,972

A668720-Transfer to Grant Expend 225,000 0 0 0 0

A692150-Furn, Furnishings & Equip 319,227 235,600 241,583 235,600 235,600

A671500-Automotive Equipment 1,836,202 1,241,066 1,863,981 1,241,066 1,241,066

A674600-Provision for Capital Projects 980,000 865,000 865,000 0 0

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 53,814,735 56,006,786 57,679,381 61,299,380 60,893,128

A691200-Employee Benefits-Interdepart 11,339,810 14,440,952 14,440,952 12,313,199 12,313,199

A694950-Interdepart Charges 4,567,198 5,466,336 5,466,336 5,373,876 5,373,876

A699690-Transfer to Debt Service Fund 34,197,479 34,473,165 34,473,165 35,363,130 35,363,130

Subtotal Interdepartl Appropriations 50,104,487 54,380,453 54,380,453 53,050,205 53,050,205

Total Appropriations 103,919,222 110,387,239 112,059,834 114,349,585 113,943,333

A590003-Other Real Prop Tax Items 292,103 0 0 0 0

A590030-County Svc Rev - Gen Govt Suppt 55,857 0 0 0 0

A590038-County Svc Rev - Home & Comm Svc 3,272,947 3,818,000 3,818,000 4,168,000 4,168,000

A590039-County Svc Rev - WEP 87,199,740 89,801,946 89,801,946 96,849,051 96,442,799

A590040-Svcs Other Govts - Genl Govt Suppt (833) 0 0 0 0

A590048-Svcs Other Govts - Home & Comm Svcs 1,316,760 1,341,046 1,341,046 1,341,046 1,341,046

A590050-Interest and Earnings on Invest 2,810,387 1,082,385 1,082,385 873,000 873,000

A590051-Rental Income 49,237 46,589 46,589 49,442 49,442

A590053-Licenses 536,262 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000

A590054-Permits 10,465 7,800 7,800 7,800 7,800

A590055-Fines & Forfeitures (446) 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000

A590056-Sales of Prop and Comp for Loss 86,404 48,000 48,000 45,500 45,500

A590057-Other Misc Revenues (1,743) 11,000 11,000 6,000 6,000

A590083-Appropriated Fund Balance 0 11,294,678 11,294,678 7,812,892 7,812,892

Subtotal Direct Revenues 95,627,138 108,012,444 108,012,444 111,713,731 111,307,479

A590060-Interdepart Revenue 2,349,539 2,374,795 2,374,795 2,635,854 2,635,854

Subtotal Interdepartl Revenues 2,349,539 2,374,795 2,374,795 2,635,854 2,635,854

Total Revenues 97,976,677 110,387,239 110,387,239 114,349,585 113,943,333

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) 5,942,545 0 1,672,595 0 0
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Budget  Summary

D3330-Water Environment Protection F10030-General Grants Projects Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A693000-Supplies & Materials 15,496 0 0 0 0

A694130-Maint, Utilities, Rents 345 0 0 0 0

A694080-Professional Services 73,026 0 0 0 0

A694100-All Other Expenses 84,363 0 0 0 0

A673520-Technical Services 180 0 0 0 0

A673560-Furnishings & Equipment 2,275 0 0 0 0

A673570-Miscellaneous 8,327 0 0 0 0

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 184,012 0 0 0 0

Total Appropriations 184,012 0 0 0 0

A590070-Interfund Trans - Non Debt Svc 225,000 0 0 0 0

Subtotal Interdepartl Revenues 225,000 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 225,000 0 0 0 0

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) (40,988) 0 0 0 0
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ÖÝêïëìéóØÛßÜ ÉßÍ ÌÎ ÐÔ ÑÐÛÎ ïì ë ïì ë ïì ë ïì ë ð ð

ÖÝêïëìèóÐÎ×Ò ÉßÍ ÌÎ ÐÔ ÑÐÛÎ ïî è ïî è ïî è ïî è ð ð

ÖÝêïëìçóÍÎ ÉßÍÌÛ ÌÎ ÐÔ ÑÐÛÎ ïð ïí ïð ïí ïð ïí ïð ïí ð ð

ÖÝêïêèðóÛÔÛÝ ÓÌÝÛ ÝÑÑÎ ïì î ïì î ïì î ïì î ð ð

ÖÝêïêçðóÓÛÝØ ÓÌÝÛ ÝÑÑÎÜ ïí í ïí í ïí í ïí í ð ð

ÖÝêïéééó×ÒÍÌÎËÓÛÒÌ ÓÛÝØ ÉÛÐ ïï ç ïï ç ïï ç ïï ç ð ð

ÖÝêïçìðó×ÒÍÌÎËÓÛÒÌ ÓÌÝÛ ÝÑÑÎ ïì î ïì î ïì î ïì î ð ð

ÖÝêîïîðóÓÑÌÑÎ ÛÏË×Ð ÑÐÛÎ î ê ï ê ì ê ì ê ì ð ð

ÖÝêîïìðóÓÑÌÑÎ ÛÏË×Ð ÑÐÛÎ í é ì é ì é ì ð ð

ÖÝêíííðóÍÛÉÛÎ ÓÌÝÛ ÍËÐÌ íê î íê î íê î íê î ð ð

ÖÝêííìðóÍÛÉÛÎ ÓÌÝÛ ÍËÐÊ ïî í ïî í ïî í ïî í ð ð

ÖÝêðïïëóÔßÞÑÎÛÎ î øÌÎß×ÒÛÛ÷ í í í í í í ð øí÷

ÖÝðëìððóÍÌÑÝÕ ÝÔÛÎÕ ì ì ì ì ì ì ì ì ð ð

ÖÝðëìïðóÍÌÑÎÛÕÛÛÐÛÎ é ì é ì é ì é ì ð ð

ÖÝìîïððóÐÔËÓÞ×ÒÙ ×ÒÍÐÛÝÌÑÎ ï ç ì ç ì ç ì ç ì ð ð

ÖÝìîïïðóÐÔËÓÞ×ÒÙ ×ÒÍÐÛÝÌÑÎ î ïí ï ïí ï ïí ï ïí ï ð ð

ÖÝêððíðóÍÌÑÝÕ ßÌÌÛÒÜßÒÌ î î î î î î î î ð ð

ÖÝêðïððóÔßÞÑÎÛÎ ï ï î ï ï ï ï ï ï ð ð

ÖÝêðêëðóÍÛÉÛÎ ÓÌÝÛ ÉÑÎÕÛÎ ï ë ïè ë ïè ë ïè ë ïè ð ð

ÖÝêðêêðóÍÛÉÛÎ ÓÌÝÛ ÉÑÎÕÛÎ î è îï è îï è îï è îï ð ð

ÖÝêðèíðóÐËÓÐ ÍÌß ÓÌÝÛ ÉÕÎ ï ë ïî ë ïî ë ïî ë ïî ð ð

ÖÝêðèìðóÐËÓÐ ÍÌß ÓÌÝÛ ÉÕÎ î è è è è è è è è ð ð

ÖÝêïëíçóÉßÍÌÛÉ ÌÎ ÐÔ ÓÒ Ø Ó ë ïî ë ïî ë ïî ë ïî ð ð

ÖÝêïëìíóÉßÍÌÛÉ ÌÎ ÐÔ ÓÌ É ×Û ç ïð ç ïð ç ïð ç ïð ð ð
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ÖÝêïéèðóËÒÜÛÎ ÚßÝ ÔÑÝ è î è î è î è î ð ð

ÖÝêîïððóÓÑÌÑÎ ÛÏË×Ð ÑÐÛÎ ï ë è ë è ë è ë è ð ð

ÖÝêíîíðóÛÏË×Ð ÓÌÝÛ ÍËÐÊ íí ï ð

ÖÝêííîðóÍÛÉÛÎ ÓÌÝÛ ÝÎÉ ÔÜÎ ïð ì ïð ì ïð ë ïð ë ð ï

ÖÝïðêêëóÉßÌÛÎ ÍÇÍÌÛÓÍ ÝÑÒÍÌÎËÝÌ×ÑÒ ÛÒÙ×ÒÛÛÎ×ÒÙ ×× ïë ï ïë ï ïë ï ïë ï ð ð

ÖÝêïëîèóÓÛÝØßÒ×ÝßÔ ÛÒÙ×ÒÛÛÎ ×× ïë ï ïë ï ïë ï ïë ï ð ð

ÖÝêïëëéóØÛßÜ ÑÐÛÎßÌÑÎ ÔßÎÙÛ ÐÔßÒÌ ïë î ïë î ïë î ïë î ð ð

ÖÝêîîêðóÚÔÛÛÌ ÓßÒßÙÛÎ íë ï íë ï íë ï ð ð

Ì±¬¿´ ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼ Ð±­·¬·±²­ ìîï ìíí ìíì ìíï óî
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Program Narrative
 

D3330-Water Environment Protection

2026

Adopted

Gross Appropriations Local Dollars Staffing

D3330-Water Environment Protection 113,943,333 0 348

D333010-Administration/Accounting/Personnel 52,488,750 0 22

D333020-Reg. Compl. & TS 8,453,295 0 55

D333030-CIP & Implementation 9,518,084 0 44

D333040-WWTP& Conv. O&M 43,483,204 0 227
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Water Environment Protection 

Program Narrative 

 

 
Administrative Services:  Executive administration of the department is responsible for the oversight of 

Employee and Labor Relations, which includes Personnel and Payroll Administration, Workforce 

Development, which includes Employee Health and Safety, Career Development and Training, Recruiting 

and Onboarding and also Public Outreach and Education.   Financial Operations and Information 

Technology functions for the department are performed by and in conjunction with corresponding county 

departments. All department-wide Clerical staff and services are managed and coordinated by the 

Executive Secretary. 

 

WWTP & Conveyance Operations and Maintenance (O&M):  This is the core function of the 

department and includes 5 major divisions: WWTP Operations, WWTP Maintenance, Instrumentation 

and Electrical, Sewer Conveyance Maintenance, and Pump Station and Wet Weather Facilities 

Maintenance.   The WWTP Operations and Maintenance divisions are responsible for the 6 wastewater 

treatment facilities, which range from 3MGD to 84.2MGD and include the Metropolitan, Meadowbrook-

Limestone, Oak Orchard, Brewerton, Wetzel Rd., and Baldwinsville-Seneca Knolls Wastewater 

Treatment Plants.    The Sewer Conveyance Maintenance group is responsible for O&M for the County-

wide gravity sewer infrastructure, which includes over 1,200 miles of sewers (~500 miles owned or 

leased by the County and the remainder owned by local municipalities and supported through 

maintenance agreements), 42 combined sewer overflows, and the management and oversight of the 

Department’s GIS program.  The Pump Station and Wet Weather group operates and maintains the 

County owned or leased 97 pump stations and 8 regional treatment and floatable control facilities, along 

with providing maintenance support for an additional 85 pump stations owned by local municipalities.  

The Instrumentation and Electrical division provides operation and maintenance of electrical equipment at 

Department wide facilities, including substations at large WWTPs and Pump Stations, transformers, 

motor control centers, power distribution and other electrical infrastructure, installation and maintenance 

of instrumentation equipment, including meters, sensors, communication wiring, and SCADA equipment.  

They oversee the internal communication network and support programming and upgrades needed for 

remote monitoring and process control.     

 

Regulatory Compliance and Technical Services: This service group is responsible for data collection, 

analysis, and reporting functions necessary to support WWTP & Conveyance O&M and regulatory 

reporting.  The Process Control personnel administer sampling and data analysis of the six WWTPs for 

process control, optimization and regulatory compliance, industrial permitting to control the nature of 

non-domestic wastewater discharge to the collection system, recover costs for wastewater treatment,  

And NYSDEC permitting for Chemical and Petroleum Bulk Storages at all Department facilities.   The 

Collection System Programs personnel administer the Department’s Collection System data programs for 

Capacity, Management, Operation, and Maintenance (CMOM), the CSO Long Term Control Plan, Save 

the Rain, stormwater permitting, and flood district administration, which include flow metering programs, 

regulatory reporting, and Wet Weather response.   The Laboratory personnel include 4 distinct, closely 

related sections:  Biochemistry, Nutrients, Microbiology, and Trace Metals.  The Laboratory Director is 

also responsible for management of the Department’s Wastewater Sampling Technicians that perform 

routine process and collection system samples, monitor the water quality of Onondaga Lake and its 

tributaries, conduct special studies as required, and provide analytical services to various sections of the 

Department.  The Plumbing Control office is responsible for administration of County and State 

Plumbing Code throughout Onondaga County including license and registration of plumbing contractors, 
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plumbing installation permitting, plan review and inspection, complaint investigation and code 

enforcement. 

 

Capital Improvement Planning & Implementation:  This function of the Department is responsible for 

supporting the capital investment of the assets operated and maintained for treatment and conveyance.  

The Asset Management and Capital Planning group administers’ the Departments computerized 

maintenance management system (CMMS) – Maximo and is responsible for ensuring all assets are in the 

system, updating condition assessments, developing procedures for consistent Work Orders throughout 

the department, managing Inventory and Supplies and supporting other division use of Maximo.   The 

Engineering and Project Management group are responsible for implementation of Capital Projects – as 

identified based on Maximo reports – to repair and replace deficient treatment and conveyance assets.  

Engineers are also responsible for design of small in-house projects, development of project cost 

estimates, and department-wide standards.  The Construction group administers the construction program 

from preliminary planning through design, construction and startup, including new facilities, and repair 

and rehabilitation of existing facilities, coordinates term contracts, and inspection of construction. Under 

this new function we are including the existing function of Fleet Management as well. This function will 

be managed by our Asset Management team, applying the same analytical principles that are applied for 

the rest of our capital assets, such as likelihood of failure and consequence of failure. Fleet function 

operates 2 repair facilities; both located at the Metro WWTP and is responsible for maintenance and 

repairs of virtually all of the County-owned vehicles, with the exception of the Department of 

Transportation. Equipment and vehicles repaired include light, medium and large duty trucks, passenger 

cars, SUV’s, mini-vans, lawn mowers and other various types of small equipment.  Fleet Management 

also arranges for disposal of all vehicles as well as maintains and repairs the Department’s stationary 

power generators throughout the consolidated sanitary district. 
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D3320- Water Environment Protection 

 

Flood Control Division 

 
 

 

Department Mission 

To protect properties from flooding within the four (4) County Drainage Districts.  
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Budget  Summary

D3320000000-Administration of Drainage Districts F20013-Water Environment Protection

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A641010 Total-Total Salaries 549,311 756,603 756,603 644,587 644,587

A641020-Overtime Wages 50,410 54,106 54,106 55,729 55,729

A693000-Supplies & Materials 11,105 47,660 47,660 47,660 47,660

A694130-Maint, Utilities, Rents 38,629 56,000 56,000 56,000 56,000

A694100-All Other Expenses 400 6,600 6,600 6,600 6,600

A694010-Travel & Training 4,146 6,300 6,300 6,300 6,300

A692150-Furn, Furnishings & Equip 12,049 0 0 0 0

A671500-Automotive Equipment 124,102 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000

A674600-Provision for Capital Projects 125,000 0 0 0 0

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 915,151 1,057,269 1,057,269 946,876 946,876

A691200-Employee Benefits-Interdepart 385,667 411,194 411,194 474,120 474,120

A694950-Interdepart Charges 129,752 59,679 59,679 65,386 65,386

Subtotal Interdepartl Appropriations 515,420 470,873 470,873 539,506 539,506

Total Appropriations 1,430,571 1,528,142 1,528,142 1,486,382 1,486,382

A590060-Interdepart Revenue 1,430,571 1,528,142 1,528,142 1,486,382 1,486,382

Subtotal Interdepartl Revenues 1,430,571 1,528,142 1,528,142 1,486,382 1,486,382

Total Revenues 1,430,571 1,528,142 1,528,142 1,486,382 1,486,382

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) 0 0 0 0 0
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Budget  Summary

D3340000000-Bear Trap-Ley Creek Drainage District F20013-Water Environment Protection

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A694100-All Other Expenses 22,973 23,126 23,126 23,126 23,126

A667110-Certiorari Proceedings 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 22,973 24,126 24,126 24,126 24,126

A694950-Interdepart Charges 529,311 448,500 448,500 452,968 452,968

A699690-Transfer to Debt Service Fund 34,150 33,115 33,115 32,880 32,880

Subtotal Interdepartl Appropriations 563,461 481,615 481,615 485,848 485,848

Total Appropriations 586,435 505,741 505,741 509,974 509,974

A590002-Real Property Tax - Special District 476,847 476,847 476,847 476,847 476,847

A590083-Appropriated Fund Balance 0 28,894 28,894 33,127 33,127

Subtotal Direct Revenues 476,847 505,741 505,741 509,974 509,974

Total Revenues 476,847 505,741 505,741 509,974 509,974

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) 109,587 0 0 0 0
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Budget  Summary

D3350000000-Bloody Brook Drainage District F20013-Water Environment Protection

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A694100-All Other Expenses 45,020 45,320 45,320 45,320 45,320

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 45,020 45,320 45,320 45,320 45,320

A694950-Interdepart Charges 114,446 109,250 109,250 209,554 209,554

A699690-Transfer to Debt Service Fund 76,376 73,185 73,185 0 0

Subtotal Interdepartl Appropriations 190,821 182,435 182,435 209,554 209,554

Total Appropriations 235,842 227,755 227,755 254,874 254,874

A590002-Real Property Tax - Special District 227,250 227,250 227,250 227,250 227,250

A590083-Appropriated Fund Balance 0 505 505 27,624 27,624

Subtotal Direct Revenues 227,250 227,755 227,755 254,874 254,874

Total Revenues 227,250 227,755 227,755 254,874 254,874

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) 8,592 0 0 0 0
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Budget  Summary

D3360000000-Meadow Brook Drainage District F20013-Water Environment Protection

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A694100-All Other Expenses 68,735 99,192 99,192 69,192 69,192

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 68,735 99,192 99,192 69,192 69,192

A694950-Interdepart Charges 400,560 344,999 344,999 325,191 325,191

A699690-Transfer to Debt Service Fund 168,310 141,832 141,832 136,581 136,581

Subtotal Interdepartl Appropriations 568,870 486,831 486,831 461,772 461,772

Total Appropriations 637,604 586,023 586,023 530,964 530,964

A590002-Real Property Tax - Special District 469,118 528,373 528,373 528,373 528,373

A590083-Appropriated Fund Balance 0 57,650 57,650 2,591 2,591

Subtotal Direct Revenues 469,118 586,023 586,023 530,964 530,964

Total Revenues 469,118 586,023 586,023 530,964 530,964

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) 168,486 0 0 0 0
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Budget  Summary

D3370000000-Harbor Brook Drainage District F20013-Water Environment Protection

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A694100-All Other Expenses 48,540 48,863 48,863 48,863 48,863

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 48,540 48,863 48,863 48,863 48,863

A694950-Interdepart Charges 386,254 247,250 247,250 290,053 290,053

A699690-Transfer to Debt Service Fund 14,395 13,945 13,945 16,311 16,311

Subtotal Interdepartl Appropriations 400,649 261,195 261,195 306,364 306,364

Total Appropriations 449,189 310,058 310,058 355,227 355,227

A590002-Real Property Tax - Special District 294,271 294,271 294,271 294,271 294,271

A590083-Appropriated Fund Balance 0 15,787 15,787 60,956 60,956

Subtotal Direct Revenues 294,271 310,058 310,058 355,227 355,227

Total Revenues 294,271 310,058 310,058 355,227 355,227

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) 154,918 0 0 0 0
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Program Narrative
 

D3320-Flood Control

2026

Adopted

Gross Appropriations Local Dollars Staffing

D3320000000-Administration of Drainage Districts 1,486,382 0 11

D3340000000-Bear Trap-Ley Creek Drainage District 509,974 0 0

D3350000000-Bloody Brook Drainage District 254,874 0 0

D3360000000-Meadow Brook Drainage District 530,964 0 0

D3370000000-Harbor Brook Drainage District 355,227 0 0
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Flood Control 

Program Narrative 

 

 

 

Administration of Drainage Districts:  The Flood Control Division maintains the Bloody Brook, Bear 

Trap-Ley Creek, Meadow Brook and Harbor Brook Drainage Districts.  The districts were formed in the 

1970’s to provide an intermunicipal mechanism to address localized, urban small stream flooding 

concerns. 

 

Bear Trap-Ley Creek Drainage District:  The Bear Trap-Ley Creek Drainage District area is 

approximately ~13,400 acres and includes the Towns of Dewitt and Salina, the Village of East Syracuse 

and the City of Syracuse and includes several tributary creeks – Ley Creek- South Branch, Teall Brook, 

Sanders Creek, Ley Creek- South Branch and Bear Trap Creek, which all combine and discharge into the 

southern end of Onondaga Lake.  The district has a ~10.5-acre stormwater detention basin located in the 

Village of East Syracuse on West Second Street. 

 

Bloody Brook Drainage District:  The Bloody Brook Drainage District area is approximately 2,500 

acres located within the Town of Salina with a small portion within the Village of Liverpool.  The Bloody 

Brook Detention Basin measures approximately 51 acres and is in the general vicinity of Hopkins Road 

and Donlin Drive in the Town of Salina.   

 

Meadow Brook Drainage District:  The Meadowbrook Drainage District area is approximately 2,660 

acres, with 1,800 acres in the City of Syracuse and 860 acres in the town of Dewitt.   The Meadowbrook 

Detention Basin, located in the City of Syracuse, has an area of approximately 33 acres and was 

constructed to control downstream flooding.   

 

Harbor Brook Drainage District:  The entire Harbor Brook watershed measures approximately 8,500 

acres; however, the Harbor Brook Drainage District Boundary is 2,250 acres and entirely within the City 

of Syracuse.  The Harbor Brook Detention Basin measures approximately 25 acres and is located at the 

intersection of Grand Avenue and Velasko Road. 

These benefit districts consist of urban areas subject to flash flooding and storm water pollutant transport.  

Responsibilities include inspection, cleaning, capital improvement, flood protection, flood basin 

management, dam safety programs and landscaping maintenance and improvement. 
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                                   D36 - Office of Environment 
 

 

Department Mission 

To protect and restore Onondaga County’s natural resources, ensuring a healthy and sustainable 

environment for all 

Department Vision 

Establish the County as a national leader in environmental stewardship and green innovation 

Department Goals 

▪ Onondaga County government’s culture, daily operations, and capital plans are infused with 

principles of environmental stewardship and green innovation 

▪ Onondaga Lake and its shorelines are restored as an ecological, recreational, and cultural benefit to 

the region 

▪ Greenhouse gas emissions from County operations are reduced by 5% over 5 years 

▪ Land development patterns in Onondaga County are sustainably developed using smart growth 

principles 

▪ Environmental mandates and legal requirements are met 
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Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïôðëêôìíë çìçôíïî çìçôíïî ïôðîçôíçð ïôðîçôíçð

ßëçððêðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Î»ª»²«» êìðôíìè êëìôíïî êëìôíïî éíìôíçð éíìôíçð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ Î»ª»²«»­ êìðôíìè êëìôíïî êëìôíïî éíìôíçð éíìôíçð

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ êìðôíìè êëìôíïî êëìôíïî éíìôíçð éíìôíçð

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ ìïêôðèé îçëôððð îçëôððð îçëôððð îçëôððð
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ßêçìðèðóÐ®±º»­­·±²¿´ Í»®ª·½»­ íìêôéîè ìððôððð êçëôððð ìéëôððð ìéëôððð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ íìêôéîè ìððôððð êçëôððð ìéëôððð ìéëôððð

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ íìêôéîè ìððôððð êçëôððð ìéëôððð ìéëôððð

ßëçððîðóÍ¬¿¬» ß·¼ ó Ù»²»®¿´ Ù±ª¬ Í«°°±®¬ ð ð ð ð ð
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Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ ð ìððôððð ìððôððð ìéëôððð ìéëôððð

ßëçððéðó×²¬»®º«²¼ Ì®¿²­ ó Ò±² Ü»¾¬ Íª½ ìîðôððð ð îçëôððð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ Î»ª»²«»­ ìîðôððð ð îçëôððð ð ð

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ ìîðôððð ìððôððð êçëôððð ìéëôððð ìéëôððð

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ øéíôîéî÷ ð ð ð ð
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Office of Environment 

Program Narrative 

 

 

 

Office of Environment: The Office of the Environment exists to develop and coordinate programs, 

activities and policies to reduce the County's environmental liabilities, to assist in the development of 

strategies to incorporate the principles of sustainability into the County's culture, policies and programs 

and to promote responsible stewardship of natural resources for which the County is accountable. 
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D42 - Office of Diversity and Inclusion 
 

 
Department Mission  

Onondaga County values a diverse workforce and an inclusive workplace, where individual differences 

are respected and promoted. County government will be enhanced by initiating and adopting strategies to 

expand the applicant pool and open job opportunities for minorities, those with disabilities, and respected 

veterans. 

 

Department Vision  

The Office of Diversity and Inclusion is committed to fostering and maintaining a County-wide culture 

that recognizes the significance of diversity, equity, and inclusion as fundamental components of our 

mission and ongoing excellence. This objective is achieved through targeted strategic initiatives, 

collaborative partnerships, and the provision of employment opportunities designed to empower all 

citizens to succeed. 

 

Department Goals  

▪ Build relationships with diverse organizations through community outreach and engagement 

▪ Update our Diversity training model and focus on strategic initiatives 

▪ Develop metrics and accountability for recruiting and retaining a diverse workforce, and strengthen 

Minority Women and Business Enterprise (MWBE) opportunities 

▪ Enhance the participation of MWBEs in Onondaga County’s economic landscape 

▪ Increase awareness about the rights of people with limited English Language Proficiency  

▪ Ensure accessibility of County facilities, programs, and services for people with disabilities 

▪ Continue to be an important resource to the public for information and assistance with human and 

civil rights matters, related compliance efforts, and intergroup communication 
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▪ Ensure that the Justice Center Oversight Committee handles complaints received in a timely fashion, 

and continues to generate recommendations to the Sheriff for consideration for the wellbeing of all 

staff, individuals housed in the facilities, as well as the community.  
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Budget  Summary

D42-Office of Diversity and Inclusion F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A641010 Total-Total Salaries 557,211 739,315 739,315 750,536 750,536

A641030-Other Employee Wages 43,204 34,906 34,906 35,953 35,953

A693000-Supplies & Materials 43,385 10,872 10,872 10,872 10,872

A694130-Maint, Utilities, Rents 2,527 9,499 9,499 9,499 9,499

A694080-Professional Services 5,371 2,870 2,870 2,870 2,870

A694100-All Other Expenses 560 6,718 6,718 6,718 6,718

A694010-Travel & Training 2,515 21,673 21,673 21,673 21,673

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 654,773 825,853 825,853 838,121 838,121

A691200-Employee Benefits-Interdepart 176,945 243,797 243,797 254,848 254,848

A694950-Interdepart Charges 128,043 92,997 92,997 146,264 146,264

Subtotal Interdepartl Appropriations 304,988 336,794 336,794 401,112 401,112

Total Appropriations 959,761 1,162,647 1,162,647 1,239,233 1,239,233

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) 959,761 1,162,647 1,162,647 1,239,233 1,239,233
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Budgeted Positions

D42-Office of Diversity and Inclusion F10001-General Fund

2024 2025 2026 2026

Modified Modified Executive Adopted Variance to Modified

Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions

JC05530-ASST CONTRACT COMPLIANCE PPC 29 1 29 1 29 1 29 1 0 0

JC30820-CHIEF DIVERSITY OFFCR 36 1 37 1 37 1 37 1 0 0

JC30930-EXECUTIVE DIR HUMAN RIGHTS COM 35 1 36 1 36 1 36 1 0 0

JC05640-CONT COMP PUB PAR CO 31 1 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

JC30990-HUMAN RIGHTS SPEC 10 1 10 1 10 1 10 1 0 0

JC80580-HUMAN RIGHTS SPECIALIST (HELP 10 1 10 1 10 1 0 0

JC83170-FINANCIAL READINESS OFFICER (H 10 1 10 1 10 1 0 0

JC83240-PRE-QUALIFICATION OFFICER (HEL 8 1 8 1 8 1 0 0

JC83260-PROG COORD - ONE STOP SHOP (HE 32 1 32 1 32 1 0 0

JC88150-ASST CONT COMP AND PPC (HELP) 29 1 29 1 29 1 29 1 0 0

JC31800-DIRECTOR - ONE STOP SHOP 35 1 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC31820-PROGRAM COORDINATOR - ONE STOP SHOP 32 1 32 1 32 1 32 1 0 0

JC31850-FINANCIAL READINESS OFFICER 10 1 10 1 10 1 10 1 0 0

JC31870-PRE-QUALIFICATION OFFICER 8 1 8 1 8 1 8 1 0 0

JC01750-EXEC SECRETARY 26 1 26 1 26 1 26 1 0 0

Total Authorized Positions 11 15 15 15 0
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Program Narrative
 

D42-Office of Diversity and Inclusion

2026

Adopted

Gross Appropriations Local Dollars Staffing

D42-Office of Diversity and Inclusion 1,239,233 1,239,233 10

D4210000000-Diversity Office 1,239,233 1,239,233 10
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Office of Diversity and Inclusion 

Program Narrative 

 

    

Human Rights: 

Title VI, ADA, & LEP Program: The Director of the Human Rights Commission was designated as the 

Coordinator for the County’s comprehensive civil Title VI, ADA & LEP Program. In this role, the 

Director monitors statutory civil rights compliance efforts across all county departments, and provides 

support, training and coordination for the efforts of Program Representatives in each department.  The 

Director also receives and follows up on complaints of civil rights violations from members of the public 

who interact with Onondaga County facilities, programs and services, and works with administrators of 

the related departments to investigate and respond to such complaints.  

Onondaga County/Syracuse Human Rights Commission: A multi-function program through which 

Onondaga County demonstrates its commitment to Human Rights to the community at large. The 

Commission staff responds to requests for information and provides other forms of assistance for 

community members in relation to human and civil concerns, investigates allegations of discrimination, 

and takes actions designed to promote cross-cultural understanding and alleviate inter-group conflict, 

conducts human and civil rights education programs and delivers diversity training for county employees 

and non-profit human services agencies.  The pro-active work of the Commission will be guided by a 

board of appointed, volunteer Commissioners.  

Justice Center Oversight Committee: Receives and reviews serious complaints from individuals housed 

at the Justice Center, as well as their family members and advocates, and reviews serious incidents that 

occur in the Justice Center. Human Rights Commission staff provides individuals housed at our facility 

and community members with mechanisms to submit complaints to the Oversight Committee. The 

Human Rights Specialist works independently analyzes, summarizes and presents related facts to a 9 

member appointed Committee, which deliberates and decides on recommendations on matters of policy, 

procedure and training that are forwarded by the Committee to the Sheriff’s Department, the County 

Executive and members of the Legislature. The Committee’s recommendations are aimed to further assist 

the Sheriff’s Department with preventing any potential harm to inmates held in the Justice Center, and to 

assist the Legislature and County Executive in directing resources to support this goal.  

Minority Women Business Enterprise: 

Oversees the MWBE program from the pre-bid and conceptual plan stage through the completion of 

projects and ensures all MWBE compliance requirements are met. This unit also educates MWBE 

vendors on how to participate in government purchasing. 

One-Stop Shop Program: 

The One Stop Shop Program in Onondaga County aims to foster economic equality for Minority/Women 

Business Enterprises (M/WBEs) and eliminate barriers to their success. By providing comprehensive 

support and resources, we will enhance M/WBEs' participation in government contracting and business 

opportunities, facilitating a more inclusive business environment. 
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D65 - Onondaga County Public Library 
 

 
Department Mission 

 
To prepare our community for a bright future by creating opportunities, empowering people, and inspiring 

ideas 

 

Department Vision 

 
Empowering all to learn, create, and contribute 

 

Department Goals 

 
▪ Young minds are nurtured and developed through literacy initiatives and high-quality educational 

programs 

 

▪ Patrons have access to next generation library services in order to develop our community’s 

competitive edge in technology 

 

▪ All County residents are assured equal access to library services and materials 

 

▪ County Residents have the resources to they need to explore topics of personal and professional 

interest and continue to learn throughout their lives 
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜêëóÑ²±²¼¿¹¿ Ý±«²¬§ Ð«¾´·½ Ô·¾®¿®§ ÚîððïëóÔ·¾®¿®§ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêìïðïð Ì±¬¿´óÌ±¬¿´ Í¿´¿®·»­ ìôëïîôëëë ëôîðëôïïê ëôîðëôïïê ëôíïêôïéí ëôíïêôïéí

ßêìïðîðóÑª»®¬·³» É¿¹»­ íôêíì íôíèî íôíèî íôìèí íôìèí

ßêìïðíðóÑ¬¸»® Û³°´±§»» É¿¹»­ çëçôêîè ïôðçêôéíë ïôðçêôéíë ïôïîçôêìî ïôïîçôêìî

ßêçíðððóÍ«°°´·»­ ú Ó¿¬»®·¿´­ ïéëôéîë îðçôðïì îðçôîîç ïíèôðïì ïíèôðïì

ßêçíîíðóÔ·¾®¿®§ Þ±±µ­ ú Ó¿¬ô Þ«¼ Ô±¿¼ çíëôèîë ïôðððôððî ïôðððôððî ïôðððôððî ïôðððôððî

ßêçëéððóÝ±²¬®¿½¬«¿´ Û¨°»²­»­ Ò±²óÙ±ª¬ ïðôððð ïðôððð ïðôððð ïðôððð ïðôððð

ßêçìïíðóÓ¿·²¬ô Ë¬·´·¬·»­ô Î»²¬­ ïôïíëôéîî ïôëîéôéìï ïôëêíôîçí ïôíçëôðïï ïôíçëôðïï

ßêçìðèðóÐ®±º»­­·±²¿´ Í»®ª·½»­ éêìôíéî çëëôðëï çèéôëçè çëëôðëï çëëôðëï

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ ëïôééé éðôêðé éëôêðé éîôêðé éîôêðé

ßêçìðïðóÌ®¿ª»´ ú Ì®¿·²·²¹ îêôïðè ìïôïëð ìïôïëð ìïôïëð ìïôïëð

ßêéïëððóß«¬±³±¬·ª» Û¯«·°³»²¬ ð ð êîôððð ð ð

ßêéìêððóÐ®±ª·­·±² º±® Ý¿°·¬¿´ Ð®±¶»½¬­ ìîôððð ìîôððð ìîôððð ìîôððð ìîôððð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ èôêïéôíìë ïðôïêðôéçè ïðôîçêôïïî ïðôïðíôïíí ïðôïðíôïíí

ßêçïîððóÛ³°´±§»» Þ»²»º·¬­ó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ îôêðîôíèê íôðíéôçëê íôðíéôçëê íôïëïôçîð íôïëïôçîð

ßêçìçëðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Ý¸¿®¹»­ ïôçîîôçíë ïôèìëôëîç ïôèìëôëîç îôðèçôêèí îôðèçôêèí

ßêççêçðóÌ®¿²­º»® ¬± Ü»¾¬ Í»®ª·½» Ú«²¼ ìïïôïîí íçïôïéí íçïôïéí íèçôððè íèçôððè

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ìôçíêôììì ëôîéìôêëè ëôîéìôêëè ëôêíðôêïï ëôêíðôêïï

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïíôëëíôéèç ïëôìíëôìëê ïëôëéðôééð ïëôéííôéìì ïëôéííôéìì

ßëçððïéóÚ»¼»®¿´ ß·¼ ó Ý«´¬«®» ú Î»½ çïôéïë ïððôçèð ïððôçèð ïððôçèð ïððôçèð

ßëçððîéóÍ¬¿¬» ß·¼ ó Ý«´¬«®» ú Î»½ ïôðçëôçðî ïôðëçôðëè ïôðëçôðëè ïôïðíôëçì ïôïðíôëçì

ßëçððíéóÝ±«²¬§ Íª½ Î»ª ó Ý«´¬«®» ú Î»½ íôëðë ìôéðë ìôéðë çôíèð çôíèð

ßëçððìéóÍª½­ Ñ¬¸»® Ù±ª¬­ ó Ý«´¬«®» ú Î»½ êôëðïôèëé éôççìôêíë éôççìôêíë éôçîèôïçì éôçîèôïçì

ßëçððëêóÍ¿´»­ ±º Ð®±° ¿²¼ Ý±³° º±® Ô±­­ íèôîçç íëôìðì íëôìðì ììôéíé ììôéíé

ßëçððëéóÑ¬¸»® Ó·­½ Î»ª»²«»­ çôðéì ð ð ð ð

ßëçððèíóß°°®±°®·¿¬»¼ Ú«²¼ Þ¿´¿²½» ð îìéôêíì íïìôêíì ëîçôðéî ëîçôðéî

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ éôéìðôíëî çôììîôìïê çôëðçôìïê çôéïëôçëé çôéïëôçëé

ßëçððéðó×²¬»®º«²¼ Ì®¿²­ ó Ò±² Ü»¾¬ Íª½ ëôîïçôéíé ëôççíôðìð ëôççíôðìð êôðïéôéèé êôðïéôéèé

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ Î»ª»²«»­ ëôîïçôéíé ëôççíôðìð ëôççíôðìð êôðïéôéèé êôðïéôéèé

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ ïîôçêðôðèç ïëôìíëôìëê ïëôëðîôìëê ïëôéííôéìì ïëôéííôéìì

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ ëçíôéðï ð êèôíïì ð ð
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Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­

ÖÝðéèïðóÔ×ÞÎßÎÇ ÝÔÛÎÕ î ë ïê ë ïê ë ïê ë ïê ð ð

ÖÝðéèîðóÔ×ÞÎßÎÇ ÝÔÛÎÕ í é î é î é î é î ð ð

ÖÝðéèìðóÔ×ÞÎßÎÇ ÝÔÛÎÕ ï î ïê î ïê î ïê î ïê ð ð

ÖÝðìðêëóÐËÞÔ×Ý ×ÒÚÑÎÓßÌ×ÑÒ ßÍÍÌ è ï è ï è ï è ï ð ð

ÖÝðéêððóßÜÓ×Ò Ü×ÎÛÝÌÑÎ øÑÝÐÔ÷ íë ï íë ï íë ï íë ï ð ð

ÖÝðéêíëóÜ×ÎÛÝÌÑÎ ÑÚ Ô×ÞÎßÎÇ ×ÒÚÑÎÓßÌ×Ñ íë ï íë ï íë ï íë ï ð ð

ÖÝðééïðóÔ×ÞÎßÎÇ Ü×ÎÛÝÌÑÎ ë íè ï íè ï íè ï íè ï ð ð

ÖÝðíëíîóÖËÒ×ÑÎ ÛÒÌÛÎÐÎ×ÍÛ ÍËÐÐÑÎÌ ÍÐÛÝ ïð ï ïð ï ïð ï ïð ï ð ð

ÖÝðíêìðó×ÒÚÑÎÓßÌ×ÑÒ ÍÇÍ ÝÑÑÎ ïî ï ïî ï ïî ï ïî ï ð ð

ÖÝðìðìðóÐËÞ ×ÒÚÑÎ ÍÐÛÝ×ßÔ×ÍÌ ïï ï ïï ï ïï ï ïï ï ð ð

ÖÝðéïïðóßÜÓ×Ò ßÍÍ×ÍÌßÒÌ ç î ç î ç î ç î ð ð

ÖÝðéêëðóÔ×ÞÎßÎ×ßÒ ì  ÜÛÐ ØÜ íë î íë î íë î íë î ð ð

ÖÝðéêêëóÔ×ÌÛÎßÝÇ ÝÑÑÎÜ è ï è ï è ï è ï ð ð

ÖÝðéêèðóÔ×ÞÎßÎ×ßÒ ï ç îï ç îï ç îï ç îï ð ð

ÖÝðééêðóÔ×ÞÎßÎ×ßÒ î ïï ïê ïï ïê ïï ïê ïï ïê ð ð

ÖÝðéééðóÔ×ÞÎßÎ×ßÒ í ïí ïï ïí ïï ïí ïï ïí ïï ð ð

ÖÝðééêíóÔ×ÞÎßÎ×ßÒ ×× øÍÇÍÌÛÓÍ÷ ïï ï ïï ï ïï ï ïï ï ð ð

ÖÝðéêèíóÔ×ÞÎßÎ×ßÒ × ø×ÒÌÛÙÎßÌÛÜ ÌÛÝØ÷ ç ï ç ï ç ï ç ï ð ð

ÖÝèðêîðóÔ×ÞÎßÎ×ßÒ ßÍÍ×ÍÌßÒÌ øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙ è ï è ï è ï è ï ð ð

ÖÝèðêëðóÔ×ÞÎßÎÇ ÝÔÛÎÕ ×× øØÛÔÐ ÐÎÑÙÎßÓ ë ï ë ï ë ï ë ï ð ð

ÖÝèíîïðóÐÛÎÍÑÒÒÛÔ ßÜÓ×Ò×ÍÌÎßÌÑÎ øØÛÔÐ íï ï íï ï íï ï ð ð

ÖÝðéðððóÙÎßÐØ ÌÛÝØ ç ï ç ï ç ï ç ï ð ð

ÖÝðððîðó×ÒÊ ÝÌÔ ÍËÐÊ è ï è ï è ï è ï ð ð

ÖÝðéïìðóßÜÓ×Ò ß×ÜÛ é ï é ï é ï é ï ð ð

ÖÝðéêêðóÔ×ÞÎßÎ×ßÒ ßÍÍ×ÍÌßÒÌ è í è í è í è í ð ð

ÖÝðìîëðóÐÛÎÍÑÒÒÛÔ ßÜÓ×Ò×ÍÌÎßÌÑÎ íï ï íï ï íï ï íï ï ð ð

ÖÝðíííðóÝÑÓÐ ÛÏË×Ð ÓÌÝÛ ÍÐÛÝ é ï é ï é ï é ï ð ð

ÖÝêððëðóÓÛÍÍÛÒÙÛÎ ï ï ð

ÖÝêîðïðóÜÎ×ÊÛÎ ÓÛÍÍÛÒÙÛÎ ì î ì î ì î ì î ð ð

Ì±¬¿´ ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼ Ð±­·¬·±²­ ïðç ïðç ïðç ïðç ð

Physical Services Section 5 Page 36



Ð®±¹®¿³ Ò¿®®¿¬·ª»
€

ÜêëóÑ²±²¼¿¹¿ Ý±«²¬§ Ð«¾´·½ Ô·¾®¿®§

îðîê

ß¼±°¬»¼

Ù®±­­ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ Ô±½¿´ Ü±´´¿®­ Í¬¿ºº·²¹

ÜêëóÑ²±²¼¿¹¿ Ý±«²¬§ Ð«¾´·½ Ô·¾®¿®§ ïéôðëéôïêê ð èê

ÜêëïðóÑÝÐÔ Ý»²¬®¿´ Ô·¾®¿®§ ëôíéëôëðç ð îé

ÜêëîðððððððóÑÝÐÔ Í§­¬»³ Í«°°±®¬ îôîîëôéêð ð ïì

ÜêëíðóÑÝÐÔ Í§®¿½«­» Þ®¿²½¸ Ô·¾®¿®·»­ èôïíîôìéë ð ìë

ÜêëëðððððððóÑÝÐÔ Ô·¾®¿®§ Ù®¿²¬­ ïôíîíôìîî ð ð
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Onondaga County Public Library 

Program Narrative 

 

 
Central Library:  OCPL is an educational institution that seeks to inspire people, strengthen our 

community, facilitate knowledge sharing, and prepare communities for a bright future. We 

achieve our goals through:  

 

▪ Educational programming  

▪ Community engagement 

▪ Workforce development and training 

▪ Cultural enrichment 

▪ Creating environments that inspire creativity and support learning and recreation 

 

System Support:  As one of 23 public library systems chartered by the State of New York, 

OPCL is charged with providing library development and resource sharing support for the 

twenty member libraries in its system.  Services include automation support, delivery services, 

consulting services for program development, interlibrary loan services, materials processing and 

continuing professional development.  OCPL also provides the integrated online system which 

links the 32 library sites in Onondaga County to perform core library services: circulation; 

cataloging; and the public access catalog. 

 

Branch Libraries:  OCPL also provides neighborhood library services to the City of Syracuse at 

eight branch sites and two satellite libraries in community centers.  The sites have been 

strategically placed to create branch service areas of approximately one mile radius each.  This 

distribution across the city provides a critical infrastructure for education, workforce 

development, and computer and broadband access for people of all ages, ethnicities, and 

interests. 

 

Library Grants:  OCPL receives a number of annual grants from NYS: the Central Library Development 

Aid (CLDA) grant, the Coordinated Outreach grant, the County Jail Aid (Interinstitutional) grant; Central 

Book Aid, and the Summer Reading Program. In addition, provision for the receipt of competitive grants 

is budgeted in this program.  
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     D69 - Parks and Recreation 

 

Department Mission 

To enhance the quality of life for the entire community by providing safe and enjoyable recreational 

opportunities while being responsible stewards of our natural, historic, and cultural resources 

Department Vision 

A sustainable and accessible parks system that is integrated into our community’s culture and lifestyle 

Department Goals 

▪ Maintain and preserve buildings and grounds for safe, enjoyable recreation today and for future 

generations 

▪ Sustainable principles are used in department operations  

▪ Use current and innovative information technology to enhance visitor experience and communicate 

information on regular programming and special events  

▪ Increase opportunities for citizens to connect with natural surroundings year-round 

▪ Establish positive relationships through ongoing collaboration with community groups 
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜêçóÐ¿®µ­ ú Î»½®»¿¬·±² ÚïðððïóÙ»²»®¿´ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêìïðïð Ì±¬¿´óÌ±¬¿´ Í¿´¿®·»­ ìôééèôèèê ëôîèéôíìë ëôîèéôíìë ëôìðîôìèî ëôìðîôìèî

ßêìïðîðóÑª»®¬·³» É¿¹»­ ïçèôíìé ïíîôïíï ïíîôïíï ïíêôðçì ïíêôðçì

ßêìïðíðóÑ¬¸»® Û³°´±§»» É¿¹»­ ïôéìëôéìí ïôëíîôìïì ïôëíîôìïì ïôëéèôíèê ïôëéèôíèê

ßêçíðððóÍ«°°´·»­ ú Ó¿¬»®·¿´­ ïôíëðôèìì ïôëèíôççí ïôêðìôìêé ïôêðéôîèî ïôêðéôîèî

ßêçìïíðóÓ¿·²¬ô Ë¬·´·¬·»­ô Î»²¬­ ïôèðïôçïï îôîìèôîïí îôîééôçïð îôíèìôêïë îôíèìôêïë

ßêçìðèðóÐ®±º»­­·±²¿´ Í»®ª·½»­ îíïôïëç íïéôðíï íïçôéçç íïéôðíï íïéôðíï

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ èîçôïëë çííôèðè çíêôìëí çêíôèèê çêíôèèê

ßêçìðïðóÌ®¿ª»´ ú Ì®¿·²·²¹ îèôðçí îìôêéï îìôêéï îìôêéï îìôêéï

ßêéïëððóß«¬±³±¬·ª» Û¯«·°³»²¬ ìççôéìí ëððôððð ëððôððð îëðôððð îëðôððð

ßêéìêððóÐ®±ª·­·±² º±® Ý¿°·¬¿´ Ð®±¶»½¬­ íïîôëðð íïîôëðð íïîôëðð íïîôëðð íïîôëðð

ßêèïçíðóÞ±²¼ ß²¬·½·°¿¬·±² Ò±¬»­ ïíôèðð ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïïôéçðôïèî ïîôèéîôïðê ïîôçîéôêçï ïîôçéêôçìé ïîôçéêôçìé

ßêçïîððóÛ³°´±§»» Þ»²»º·¬­ó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ îôçïðôîëç îôççìôðêí îôççìôðêí íôïðçôèéé íôïðçôèéé

ßêçìçëðó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ Ý¸¿®¹»­ íôïëðôîíê íôïêçôíðì íôïêçôíðì íôêïïôèçì íôêïïôèçì

ßêèìêèðóÐ®±ª Ú±® Î»­ Ú±® Þ±²¼»¼ Ü»¾¬ ïëðôððð ïëðôððð ïëðôððð ïëðôððð ïëðôððð

ßêççêçðóÌ®¿²­º»® ¬± Ü»¾¬ Í»®ª·½» Ú«²¼ íôêëçôìêì íôêëîôêíè íôêëîôêíè íôëíîôçðé íôëíîôçðé

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ çôèêçôçëç çôçêêôððë çôçêêôððë ïðôìðìôêéè ïðôìðìôêéè

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ îïôêêðôïìð îîôèíèôïïï îîôèçíôêçê îíôíèïôêîë îíôíèïôêîë

ßëçðððëóÒ±² Î»¿´ Ð®±° Ì¿¨ ×¬»³­ ëðôððð ëðôððð ëðôððð ëðôððð ëðôððð

ßëçððîéóÍ¬¿¬» ß·¼ ó Ý«´¬«®» ú Î»½ íìêôîêè íïïôëðð íïïôëðð íïïôëðð íïïôëðð

ßëçððíéóÝ±«²¬§ Íª½ Î»ª ó Ý«´¬«®» ú Î»½ ïôçìèôèíï îôíïéôíçé îôíïéôíçé îôíéëôîçì îôíéëôîçì

ßëçððëïóÎ»²¬¿´ ×²½±³» îîèôëëð îìëôïîè îìëôïîè îìçôèêð îìçôèêð

ßëçððëîóÝ±³³·­­·±²­ ïëðôéìè ïèéôïéð ïèéôïéð îíéôêìî îíéôêìî

ßëçððëêóÍ¿´»­ ±º Ð®±° ¿²¼ Ý±³° º±® Ô±­­ êéôçéð èêôçéï èêôçéï èëôðêç èëôðêç

ßëçððëéóÑ¬¸»® Ó·­½ Î»ª»²«»­ îèìôéðð ííêôçðì ííêôçðì ííêôçðì ííêôçðì

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ íôðééôðêé íôëíëôðéð íôëíëôðéð íôêìêôîêç íôêìêôîêç

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ íôðééôðêé íôëíëôðéð íôëíëôðéð íôêìêôîêç íôêìêôîêç

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ ïèôëèíôðéí ïçôíðíôðìï ïçôíëèôêîê ïçôéíëôíëê ïçôéíëôíëê
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Þ«¼¹»¬ €Í«³³¿®§

ÜêçóÐ¿®µ­ ú Î»½®»¿¬·±² ÚïððíðóÙ»²»®¿´ Ù®¿²¬­ Ð®±¶»½¬­ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîë îðîê îðîê

ß½¬«¿´ ß¼±°¬»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼

ß½½±«²¬ Ý±¼» ó Ü»­½®·°¬·±²

ßêìïðïð Ì±¬¿´óÌ±¬¿´ Í¿´¿®·»­ ìôììï ð ð ð ð

ßêìïðîðóÑª»®¬·³» É¿¹»­ ìíôëðì ð ð ð ð

ßêìïðíðóÑ¬¸»® Û³°´±§»» É¿¹»­ èèôéïê ð ð ð ð

ßêçíðððóÍ«°°´·»­ ú Ó¿¬»®·¿´­ îðïôéìî ð ð ð ð

ßêçëéððóÝ±²¬®¿½¬«¿´ Û¨°»²­»­ Ò±²óÙ±ª¬ ð ð îôëððôððð ð ð

ßêçìïíðóÓ¿·²¬ô Ë¬·´·¬·»­ô Î»²¬­ ïïïôééï ð ð ð ð

ßêçìðèðóÐ®±º»­­·±²¿´ Í»®ª·½»­ îôééèôçïð ïîðôððð ïîðôððð ïîðôððð ïîðôððð

ßêçìïððóß´´ Ñ¬¸»® Û¨°»²­»­ íôèìéôëðç ð ð ð ð

ßêçîïëðóÚ«®²ô Ú«®²·­¸·²¹­ ú Û¯«·° èêôéíð ð ð ð ð

ßêéïëððóß«¬±³±¬·ª» Û¯«·°³»²¬ ð ð îðèôéêð ð ð

ßêéíëëðóÝ±²­¬®«½¬·±² Ý±­¬­ ïíîôîðð ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ éôîçëôëîí ïîðôððð îôèîèôéêð ïîðôððð ïîðôððð

ßêçïîððóÛ³°´±§»» Þ»²»º·¬­ó×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬ ïíôççé ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ïíôççé ð ð ð ð

Ì±¬¿´ ß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ éôíðçôëîð ïîðôððð îôèîèôéêð ïîðôððð ïîðôððð

ßëçððïðóÚ»¼»®¿´ ß·¼ ó Ù»²»®¿´ Ù±ª»®²³»²¬ Í«°°±®¬ éëôððð ð ð ð ð

ßëçððîìóÍ¬¿¬» ß·¼ ó Ì®¿²­°±®¬¿¬·±² îìôðíë ïîðôððð ïîðôððð ïîðôððð ïîðôððð

ßëçððíéóÝ±«²¬§ Íª½ Î»ª ó Ý«´¬«®» ú Î»½ êðëôçïç ð ð ð ð

ßëçððëðó×²¬»®»­¬ ¿²¼ Û¿®²·²¹­ ±² ×²ª»­¬ ð ð îðèôéêð ð ð

ßëçððëîóÝ±³³·­­·±²­ îôëçíôçëé ð ð ð ð

ßëçððëêóÍ¿´»­ ±º Ð®±° ¿²¼ Ý±³° º±® Ô±­­ îôèðêôîêê ð ð ð ð

ßëçððëéóÑ¬¸»® Ó·­½ Î»ª»²«»­ ïôìéîôëëí ð ð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ Ü·®»½¬ Î»ª»²«»­ éôëééôéíï ïîðôððð íîèôéêð ïîðôððð ïîðôððð

ßëçððéðó×²¬»®º«²¼ Ì®¿²­ ó Ò±² Ü»¾¬ Íª½ îôðððôððð ð îôëððôððð ð ð

Í«¾¬±¬¿´ ×²¬»®¼»°¿®¬´ Î»ª»²«»­ îôðððôððð ð îôëððôððð ð ð

Ì±¬¿´ Î»ª»²«»­ çôëééôéíï ïîðôððð îôèîèôéêð ïîðôððð ïîðôððð

Ô±½¿´ øß°°®±°®·¿¬·±²­ ó Î»ª»²«»­÷ øîôîêèôîïï÷ ð ð ð ð
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€
€

Þ«¼¹»¬»¼ Ð±­·¬·±²­

ÜêçóÐ¿®µ­ ú Î»½®»¿¬·±² ÚïðððïóÙ»²»®¿´ Ú«²¼

îðîì îðîë îðîê îðîê

Ó±¼·º·»¼ Ó±¼·º·»¼ Û¨»½«¬·ª» ß¼±°¬»¼ Ê¿®·¿²½» ¬± Ó±¼·º·»¼

Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­ Ù®¿¼»
ß«¬¸±®·¦»¼

Ð±­·¬·±²­

ÖÝððïïðóÝÔÛÎÕ î ë î ë î ë î ë î ð ð

ÖÝðîðððóßÝÝÑËÒÌ ÝÔÛÎÕ ï ì î ì î ì î ì ï ð øï÷

ÖÝðîðîðóßÝÝÑËÒÌ ÝÔÛÎÕ î é ï ð

ÖÝêððéðó×ÒÚÑÎÓßÌ×ÑÒ ß×ÜÛ î î ð

ÖÝêçïèèóÙÛÒÛÎßÔ ÝËÎßÌÑÎ íî ï íî ï íî ï íî ï ð ð

ÖÝïðëéðóÝÑÓÓ ÑÚ ÐßÎÕÍ ú ÎÛÝ íè ï íè ï íè ï íè ï ð ð

ÖÝîîìîëóÜ×Î ÑÚ ÑÐÛÎ óÐßÎÕÍó íì ï íì ï íì ï íì ï ð ð

ÖÝíèêëðóÜÛÐËÌÇ ÝÑÓÓ øÐßÎÕÍ÷ íë î íë î íë î íë î ð ð

ÖÝðìðìðóÐËÞ ×ÒÚÑÎ ÍÐÛÝ×ßÔ×ÍÌ ïï ï ïï ï ïï ï ïï ï ð ð

ÖÝíèíîðóÎÛÝ ÍËÐÛÎÊ×ÍÑÎ ïð í ïð í ïð í ïð í ð ð

ÖÝíèííðóÜ×Î ÎÛÝÎÛßÌ×ÑÒ íë ï íë ï íë ï íë ï ð ð

ÖÝíèíìðóßÜÓ×Ò Ü×Î óÐÕÍ ú ÎÛó íë ï íë ï íë ï íë ï ð ð

ÖÝíèíëðóßÜÓ×Ò ÑÚÝÎ ÐÕÍ ú ÎÛÝ îç ï íï ï íï ï íï ï ð ð

ÖÝíèìððóÜ×Î ÐßÎÕÍ ÐÔßÒ ú ÜÛÊ íë ï íë ï íë ï íë ï ð ð

ÖÝíèçððóÐßÎÕ ÒßÌËÎßÔ×ÍÌ î ïð ï ïð ï ïð ï ïð ï ð ð

ÖÝíèçïðóÐßÎÕ ÒßÌËÎßÔ×ÍÌ ï ç ï ç ï ç ï ç ï ð ð

ÖÝêíïíïóÐßÎÕ ÍËÐÌ × íï ì íï ì íï ì íï ì ð ð

ÖÝêíïìïóÐßÎÕ ÍËÐÌ ×× íí î íí î íí î íí î ð ð

ÖÝêíïìëóÐßÎÕ ÍËÐÌ ××× íì î íì î íì î íì î ð ð

ÖÝêçïéðóÒßÌËÎÛ ÝÛÒÌÛÎ ÍËÐÌ íí ï íí ï íí ï íí ï ð ð

ÖÝêçïèðóÝËÎßÌÑÎ ÑÚ ßÒ×ÓßÔÍ ïð ï ïð ï ïð ï ïð ï ð ð

ÖÝêçîéðóÜ×Î ÒßÌ ÎÛÍ ÚßÝ ÍÊÍ íì ï íì ï íì ï íì ï ð ð

ÖÝêçîêðóÊÛÌÛÎ×ÒßÎÇ ÌÛÝØ é ï é ï é ï é ï ð ð

ÖÝíèïéðóÎÛÝÎÛßÌ×ÑÒ ÔÛßÜÛÎ é ï é ï é ï é ï ð ð

ÖÝìðèêðóÐßÎÕ ÎßÒÙÛÎ î ç ï ç ï ç ï ç ï ð ð

ÖÝìîïíðóÍßÚÛÌÇ ÑÚÚ×ÝÛÎ ïï ï ïï ï ïï ï ïï ï ð ð

ÖÝðïéëðóÛÈÛÝ ÍÛÝÎÛÌßÎÇ îê ï îê ï îê ï îê ï ð ð

ÖÝðïéêðóÍÛÝÎÛÌßÎÇ îì ï îì ï îì ï îì ï ð ð

ÖÝïðëìðóÞÔÜÙ ÓÌÝÛ ÑÐÛÎ ßÍÌ ïð ï ïð ï ïð ï ïð ï ð ð

ÖÝêðïëðóÓÌÝÛ ÉÑÎÕÛÎ î ç î ç î ç î ç î ð ð

ÖÝêðìçðóØßÌÝØÛÎÇ ÑÐÛÎ ÍËÐ ç ï ç ï ç ï ç ï ð ð

ÖÝêïíèðóÓÌÝÛ ÝßÎÐÛÒÌÛÎ é ï é ï é ï é ï ð ð

ÖÝêïíçðóÓÌÝÛ ÝßÎÐÌÎ ÝÎÉ ÔÜÎ ç ï ç ï ç ï ç ï ð ð

ÖÝêðïìëóÓÌÝÛ ÉÑÎÕÛÎ ï øÌÎß×ÒÛÛ÷ ì í ì í ì í ì í ð ð

ÖÝíèìîðóÍÎ ÎÛÝ ÔÛßÜÛÎ è ì è ì è ì è ì ð ð

ÖÝíèèïðóÊ×Í×ÌÑÎ ÝÛÒÌ ÍËÐÛÎ ì ï ì ï ì ï ì ï ð ð

ÖÝêðïìðóÓÌÝÛ ÉÑÎÕÛÎ ï ë î ë î ë î ë î ð ð

ÖÝêðìîðóØßÌÝØÛÎÇ ß×ÜÛ î é ï é ï é ï é ï ð ð

ÖÝêðëëðóÆÑÑ ßÌÌÛÒÜßÒÌ ë îî ë îî ë îî ë îî ð ð

ÖÝêîïððóÓÑÌÑÎ ÛÏË×Ð ÑÐÛÎ ï ë í ë í ë í ë í ð ð

ÖÝêîççðóÐßÎÕ ÔßÞÑÎÛÎ í îð í îð í îð í îð ð ð

ÖÝêíðððóÐßÎÕ ÔßÞÑÎ ÝÎÉ ÔÜÎ è ì è ì è ì è ì ð ð

ÖÝêíïððóÐßÎÕ ÓÌÝÛ ÝÎÛÉ ÔÛßÜÛÎ ïð î ïð î ïð î ïð î ð ð

ÖÝêíïîëóÐßÎÕ ÍËÐÊ ç í ç í ç í ç í ð ð

ÖÝêíïèðóÙÎÑËÒÜÍ ÍËÐÛÎÊ×ÍÑÎ ïï ï ïï ï ïï ï ïï ï ð ð

ÖÝêçîíðóÍÎ ÆÑÑ ßÌÌÛÒÜßÒÌ ç ë ç ë ç ë ç ë ð ð

ÖÝéïðîðóÚÑÑÜ ÍÊÝ ØÛÔÐÛÎ î ì ï ì ï ì ï ì ï ð ð
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Parks and Recreation 

Program Narrative 

 
Administration:  Provides administrative support to the entire parks system.  This includes management 

functions of the Commissioner's office and its three administrative divisions:  Accounting and Personnel; 

Recreation and Public Programs; and Operations, Planning and Development. 

 

Beaver Lake Nature Center:  This Park provides over 400 environmental education and recreation 

programs in a 700 acre facility, including trails, boardwalk, canoe tours, interpretive center and a Harvest 

Festival program.  It also provides school group tour programs.  The Friends of Beaver Lake provide 

significant financial and volunteer support. 

 

Rosamond Gifford Zoo:  The Rosamond Gifford Zoo encompasses nearly 1,000 live animals including a 

primate island exhibit, elephant facilities, an education conservation center, gift shop, and newly 

constructed animal medical center.  The Friends of the Zoo provide significant financial and volunteer 

support. 

 

Carpenter’s Brook Fish Hatchery:  The Hatchery rears approximately 60,000 brook, brown and 

rainbow trout for stocking in County streams and lakes.  Educational tours and a fishing program for the 

disabled are also provided.  Otisco Lake Park is also administered by the staff at this park. The Friends of 

Carpenters Brook Fish Hatchery, SUNY ESF, and the Onondaga County Federation of Sportsmen 

provide significant support to this park.  

 

Veterans Cemetery:  Operation of two cemeteries:  Veteran's Memorial Cemetery, which accommodates 

the burial of U.S. service men and women and Loomis Hill, which provides a resting place for indigents. 

 

Highland Forest:  This area encompasses 3,600 acres of forest recreation.  Patrons can enjoy hiking, 

mountain biking and cross-country skiing.  Facility rentals are also available at this venue, with Skyline 

Lodge being the premier feature. 

 

Jamesville Beach:  Jamesville Beach provides one of two County swimming beaches.  It includes two 

reserved areas, disc golf and is the site of the annual Balloon Festival. 

 

Oneida Shores:  Oneida Shores provides boat launching, fishing, beach, volleyball, campgrounds, six 

reserved pavilions and Arrowhead Lodge, a year round reserved facility. 

 

Onondaga Lake Park:  Onondaga Lake Park is an 8.5 mile linear greenway waterfront park, featuring 

four great trails. The East Shore Recreational, Shoreline Walking, Lakeland Nature and West Shore trails 

include stunning views of Onondaga Lake, local wildlife, and the Syracuse City skyline. The Park is 

bustling with special events and activity year-round, as it contains such diverse recreational venues as: 

Lakeview Park and Amphitheater, Long Branch Park, Onondaga Lake Marina, Onondaga Yacht Club, 

Syracuse University and Syracuse Chargers Boat Houses, the Salt Museum, Skä•noñh-Great Law of 

Peace Center, Wegman's Good Dog Park, Onondaga Lake Skate Park, and the Wegman's Boundless 

Playground, along with several pavilions, ball fields and picnic areas. 

Otisco Lake Park:  A three acre wayside park featuring shoreline access and a great view. 
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NBT Bank Stadium:  This natural grass stadium is home to the Syracuse Mets professional baseball 

team as well as select, high level amateur baseball play.  The stadium is also host of non-sports 

community events. 

 

Hopkins Road Sports Facility:  This park consists of five tournament quality softball/kickball fields and 

one fenced baseball field.  The fields are available on a reservation basis for youth and adult team and 

league play.   

 

Pratt’s Falls Park:  Pratt’s Falls provides picnicking, hiking, falls viewing, reserved pavilions and Camp 

Brockway Lodge. 

 

Rangers:  Park rangers are our park ambassadors assisting patrons while providing law enforcement and 

security functions for the park system.  A Safety Officer oversees employee and public safety standards 

along with risk management for the park system. 

 

Recreation Division:  Recreation staff manage public relations, the reservation system for all of the 

parks, and assists with large scale events.  
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D93 - Department of Transportation 
 

 

 

 

Department Mission 

Provide the traveling public with a safe, efficient, and reliable network of highways and bridges 

 

Department Vision 

A dynamic workforce that leverages innovative solutions and comprehensive planning to move 

people and products across the County safely and seamlessly 

 

Department Goals 

▪ Highway system and fleet are maintained in a safe operating condition to minimize 

vehicle downtime, increase driver satisfaction, and control maintenance costs 

 

▪ Management and operational staff are highly trained to perform daily operations in a 

seamless manner 

 

▪ Mobility decisions are made in a manner that seeks to improve the environment, support 

a vibrant economy, and incorporate principles of the County’s sustainable development 

plan 

 

▪ Innovative technologies and best practices are used to maximize safety and efficiency for 

the traveling public   
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Budget  Summary

D9310-Transportation F10007-County Road Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A641010 Total-Total Salaries 9,114,740 10,136,283 10,576,283 10,461,463 10,461,463

A641020-Overtime Wages 1,259,975 1,154,421 1,154,421 1,189,054 1,189,054

A641030-Other Employee Wages 254,058 121,413 121,413 125,056 125,056

A693000-Supplies & Materials 2,880,291 4,025,923 4,420,766 4,025,923 4,025,923

A695700-Contractual Expenses Non-Govt 2,838,633 2,928,617 2,928,617 3,016,220 3,016,220

A694130-Maint, Utilities, Rents 83,172 88,906 88,906 88,906 88,906

A694080-Professional Services 31,181 28,196 28,196 29,931 29,931

A694100-All Other Expenses 15,464 28,185 28,185 28,435 28,435

A694010-Travel & Training 39,921 62,290 62,290 62,290 62,290

A674600-Provision for Capital Projects 18,363,457 12,787,000 18,450,035 9,287,000 9,287,000

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 34,880,893 31,361,234 37,859,112 28,314,278 28,314,278

A691200-Employee Benefits-Interdepart 5,321,462 6,055,275 6,055,275 6,349,658 6,349,658

A694950-Interdepart Charges 6,301,766 7,371,770 7,371,770 7,306,551 7,306,551

A699690-Transfer to Debt Service Fund 10,282,910 10,210,372 10,210,372 9,382,101 9,382,101

Subtotal Interdepartl Appropriations 21,906,138 23,637,417 23,637,417 23,038,310 23,038,310

Total Appropriations 56,787,031 54,998,651 61,496,529 51,352,588 51,352,588

A590005-Non Real Prop Tax Items 2,774,017 2,600,959 2,600,959 2,600,959 2,600,959

A590024-State Aid - Transportation 11,236,038 6,787,000 12,450,035 6,787,000 6,787,000

A590044-Svcs Other Govts - Transportation 2,977,976 3,425,265 4,257,263 3,425,265 3,425,265

A590054-Permits 29,582 20,203 20,203 20,203 20,203

A590056-Sales of Prop and Comp for Loss 67,365 16,921 16,921 16,921 16,921

A590057-Other Misc Revenues 35,042 0 0 0 0

Subtotal Direct Revenues 17,120,020 12,850,348 19,345,381 12,850,348 12,850,348

A590060-Interdepart Revenue 3,566,610 3,580,487 3,580,487 3,577,769 3,577,769

A590070-Interfund Trans - Non Debt Svc 36,125,078 38,567,816 38,567,816 34,924,471 34,924,471

Subtotal Interdepartl Revenues 39,691,688 42,148,303 42,148,303 38,502,240 38,502,240

Total Revenues 56,811,708 54,998,651 61,493,684 51,352,588 51,352,588

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) (24,678) 0 2,845 0 0
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Budget  Summary

D9310-Transportation F10030-General Grants Projects Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A693000-Supplies & Materials 4,307 0 0 0 0

A671500-Automotive Equipment 62,488 0 0 0 0

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 66,795 0 0 0 0

Total Appropriations 66,795 0 0 0 0

A590010-Federal Aid - General Government Support 6,997,008 0 0 0 0

A590057-Other Misc Revenues (8,090) 0 0 0 0

Subtotal Direct Revenues 6,988,917 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 6,988,917 0 0 0 0

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) (6,922,122) 0 0 0 0
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Budget  Summary

D9320000000-Road Machinery Expenses F10009-Road Machinery Fund

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026
Actual Adopted Modified Executive Adopted

Account Code - Description

A693000-Supplies & Materials 2,503,703 2,971,786 2,962,079 2,971,786 2,971,786

A694130-Maint, Utilities, Rents 955,305 1,002,920 1,025,044 1,002,920 1,002,920

A694100-All Other Expenses 51,068 75,652 83,152 75,652 75,652

A671500-Automotive Equipment 30,858 1,400,000 3,829,425 750,000 750,000

Subtotal Direct Appropriations 3,540,934 5,450,358 7,899,700 4,800,358 4,800,358

A694950-Interdepart Charges 3,595,783 3,607,517 3,607,517 3,609,668 3,609,668

Subtotal Interdepartl Appropriations 3,595,783 3,607,517 3,607,517 3,609,668 3,609,668

Total Appropriations 7,136,717 9,057,875 11,507,217 8,410,026 8,410,026

A590051-Rental Income 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

A590056-Sales of Prop and Comp for Loss 376,425 473,048 473,048 473,048 473,048

Subtotal Direct Revenues 381,425 478,048 478,048 478,048 478,048

A590060-Interdepart Revenue 5,460,797 6,065,430 6,065,430 6,003,797 6,003,797

A590070-Interfund Trans - Non Debt Svc 3,743,837 2,514,397 2,514,397 1,928,181 1,928,181

Subtotal Interdepartl Revenues 9,204,634 8,579,827 8,579,827 7,931,978 7,931,978

Total Revenues 9,586,059 9,057,875 9,057,875 8,410,026 8,410,026

Local (Appropriations - Revenues) (2,449,342) 0 2,449,342 0 0
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Budgeted Positions

D9310-Transportation F10007-County Road Fund

2024 2025 2026 2026

Modified Modified Executive Adopted Variance to Modified

Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions Grade
Authorized 

Positions

JC00110-CLERK 2 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 0 0

JC10580-DEP COMM TRANS-ENGIN 35 1 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC10620-DEPUTY COMM OF TRANSP-HIGHWY 35 1 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC10650-TRAN OPERS OFFICER 9 1 0

JC10910-COMM OF TRANSPORT 38 1 38 1 38 1 38 1 0 0

JC63563-PROJECT COORD 31 1 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

JC04040-PUB INFOR SPECIALIST 11 1 11 1 11 1 11 1 0 0

JC04320-ADMIN DIR -TRANSP- 35 1 35 1 35 1 35 1 0 0

JC07110-ADMIN ASSISTANT 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 0 0

JC10200-CIVIL ENGINEER 1 11 4 11 4 11 4 11 4 0 0

JC10210-CIVIL ENGINEER 2 13 5 13 5 13 5 13 5 0 0

JC10220-CIVIL ENGINEER 3 15 4 15 4 15 4 15 4 0 0

JC10250-CIVIL ENG-LND SURVEY 15 1 0

JC42120-SAFETY TRNG INS 9 2 9 2 9 2 9 2 0 0

JC63575-SENIOR PROJECT COORDINATOR 34 1 34 1 34 1 34 1 0 0

JC80270-CLERK II (HELP PROGRAM) 5 1 5 1 5 1 0 0

JC80840-PROJECT COORDINATOR (HELP PROG 31 1 31 1 31 1 0 0

JC81250-CIVIL ENGINEER I (HELP PROGRAM 11 3 11 3 11 3 11 3 0 0

JC83290-SENIOR MOTOR EQUIP DISP (HELP 7 1 7 1 7 1 0 0

JC83320-STOCK CLERK (HELP PROGRAM) 4 1 4 1 4 1 0 0

JC89920-SENIOR PROJECT COORD (HELP PRO 34 1 34 1 34 1 34 1 0 0

JC10110-ENGINEERING AIDE 2 7 2 7 1 7 1 0 (1)

JC10120-ENGINEERING AIDE 3 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 0 0

JC42130-SAFETY OFFICER 11 1 11 1 11 1 11 1 0 0

JC00020-INV CTL SUPV 8 1 8 1 8 1 8 1 0 0

JC01750-EXEC SECRETARY 26 1 26 1 26 1 26 1 0 0

JC01760-SECRETARY 24 1 24 1 24 1 24 1 0 0

JC07140-ADMIN AIDE 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 0 0

JC60150-MTCE WORKER 2 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 0 0

JC05400-STOCK CLERK 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 2 0 0

JC05410-STOREKEEPER 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 0 0

JC10100-ENGINEERING AIDE 1 5 1 0

JC60030-STOCK ATTENDANT 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 0 0

JC60215-SEN MOT EQ DISP 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 0 0

JC63020-BRIDGE MTCE CREW LDR 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 0 0

JC63040-BRIDGE CONS SUPV 10 1 0

JC63070-HIGHWAY MTCE SUPV 34 2 34 2 34 2 34 2 0 0

JC63640-MTCE SUPV -TRANS- 33 1 33 1 33 1 33 1 0 0

JC70010-Laborer 1 (Transportation) 3 6 3 6 3 6 3 6 0 0

JC70040-Motor Equipment Dispatcher (Transportation) 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 0 0

JC75010-Highway Maint Worker Trainee 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 0 0

JC75020-Highway Maint Worker 1 7 64 7 63 7 63 7 63 0 0

JC75030-Highway Maint Worker 2 8 34 8 34 8 34 8 34 0 0

JC75050-Labor Crew Leader (Transportation) 9 14 9 14 9 14 9 14 0 0

JC75070-MASON (Transporation) 9 2 9 2 9 2 9 2 0 0

JC73010-Highway Sign & Signal Repair Worker 1 8 4 8 4 8 4 8 4 0 0

JC73020-Highway Sign & Signal Repair Worker 2 9 4 9 4 9 4 9 4 0 0

JC73050-Highway Sign & Signal Repair Supervisor 12 1 12 1 12 1 12 1 0 0

JC74010-Highway Maintenance Shift Supervisor 10 7 10 7 10 7 10 7 0 0

JC75090-Heavy Equipment Mechanic 2 (Transportation) 10 12 10 12 10 12 10 12 0 0

JC75080-WELDER (Transportation) 10 2 10 2 10 2 10 2 0 0

JC74050-Heavy Equipment Mechanic Crew Leader (Transportation) 12 1 12 1 12 1 12 1 0 0

JC74080-Highway Maintenance Section Crew Leader 12 4 12 4 12 4 12 4 0 0

JC42125-EQUIPMENT OPERATOR INSTRUCTORS 8 2 8 2 8 2 8 2 0 0

Total Authorized Positions 217 215 215 214 -1
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Program Narrative
 

D93-Transportation

2026

Adopted

Gross Appropriations Local Dollars Staffing

Transportation Funds 59,762,614 0 167

D931030-Maintenance of Roads 38,067,518 0 145

D9310100000-Administration 11,898,631 0 10

D9310200000-Engineering 1,386,439 0 12

D9320000000-Road Machinery Expenses 8,410,026 0 0
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Transportation 

Program Narrative 

 

 

Administration:  Administrative expenses for the Department of Transportation, including overall 

interdepartmental costs, and debt. 

 

Engineering:  Provide engineering services for the Department of Transportation to maintain the County 

highway system of 800+ miles of roadways.  Functions and activities include issuance of highway work 

and access permits, review of planning board cases, highway and drainage design and construction 

engineering, bridge design and construction engineering survey activities, provision of technical services 

for highway maintenance activities, preparation of right-of-way maps and acquisition of right-of-way, 

litigation investigation, oversight of consultants for bridge design and bridge and highway construction 

inspection contracts, contact management of various highway contracts. 

 

Maintenance of Roads:  Maintenance of 800+ miles of County roads, culverts, shoulders and rights-of-

way, as well as the 210 bridges in the County system.  This includes snow and ice removal costs, and 

local operating and New York State Consolidated Local Street and Highway Improvement Program 

(CHIPS) funding for capital projects. 
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